THE

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OF
TIPPECANOE COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
DATE : APRIL 24, 2019
TIME: 6:00 P.M.
PLACE: COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

AGENDA
I. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES
Documents:
BZA 03.27.2019.PDF
II. NEW BUSINESS
III. PUBLIC HEARING
1. BZA-2000 JOE KEPNER, PRESIDENT, BLACK DAWG ENTERPRISE, LLC:
**Withdrawn**
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the street setback to 0 feet from the
minimum requirement of 40 feet from platted Main Street in the unincorporated town of
Montmorenci to construct a 4,593 sq. ft. structure on property zoned GB and FP. (The
proposed structure would be constructed 25’ away from the 100-year Flood Plain
boundary within the GB zoned portion.) The property is located at 3803 N 650 W (Main
Street), Shelby 18 (NE) 23-5. (UZO 2-17-7) Continued from the February ABZA meeting
at petitioner’s request. (Last continuance)
2. BZA-2003 LISA AND STEVE ROBINSON:
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the street setback to 36 feet from the
minimum requirement of 60 feet from SR 26 E to build an attached garage to an existing
single-family home in an R1 zone. The property is located at 1 Pineview Lane, Perry 19
(SE) 23-3. (UZO 2-1-7) Continued due to an inconclusive vote at the March ABZA
meeting.
Vote Results 4-Yes and 3-No
Documents:
BZA-2003.PDF

meeting.
Vote Results 4-Yes and 3-No
Documents:
BZA-2003.PDF
3. BZA-2011 SECOND CIRCLE ACQUISITIONS, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to construct a Dollar General store on
GB-zoned land:
1. To reduce the off-street parking to 30 spaces from the minimum requirement of 46;
(UZO 4-6-3)
2. To reduce the length of the required bufferyard along the northern property line to 198
213 feet from the required 540 feet; (UZO 4-9-3)
3. To reduce the length of the required bufferyard along the southern property line to 176
feet from the required 485 feet; (UZO 4-9-3)
4. To remove the required bufferyard along the western boundary; (UZO 4-9-3) and
5. To vary the bufferyard width along the northern property line (UZO 4-9-3) withdrawn
on proposed Lot 1 in SCI West Point First Addition Subdivision (primary approval for this
subdivision is expected at the April APC meeting).The property is located on the west
side of SR 25 South, near the unincorporated town of West Point, Wayne, Burnetts
Reserve Section 5 (NE) 22-6.WITH CONDITIONS Continued from the March ABZA
meeting at petitioner's request to add variances.
Vote Results:
Variance #1. 7-Yes and 0-No
Variance #2. 7-Yes and 0-No
Variance #3. 7-Yes and 0-No
Variance #4. 7-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-2011.PDF
BZA-2011 ADDENDUM REQUEST 2.PDF
4. BZA-2012 WEST LAFAYETTE SCHOOL BUILDING CORPORATION:
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to construct performing arts and
education wing additions to the existing R1-zoned West Lafayette Junior-Senior High
School:
1. To decrease vegetative coverage to 35% from the minimum requirement of 40%;(UZO
2-1-6)
2. To increase the building coverage to 34% from the maximum allowed 30%; (UZO 2-16) and
3. To reduce the off-street parking to 222 from the minimum requirement of 744 (UZO 46-3)
on property located at 1105 N. Grant St., West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (SE) 23-4.
Vote Results:
Variance #1. 7-Yes and 0-No
Variance #2. 7-Yes and 0-No
Variance #3. 7-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-2012.PDF
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
V. ADJOURNMENT

BZA-2012.PDF
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
V. ADJOURNMENT
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AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF TIPPECANOE COUNTY
MINUTES OF A PUBLIC HEARING

DATE....................................................................................................................... MARCH 27, 2019
TIME........................................................................................................................ 6:00 P.M.
PLACE..................................................................................................................... CO. OFFICE BLDG.
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

MEMBERS PRESENT
Tom Andrew
Ed Butz
Steve Clevenger
Frank Donaldson

MEMBERS ABSENT
Carl Griffin
Jen Dekker
Gary Schroeder

STAFF PRESENT
Ryan O’Gara
Rabita Foley
Diana Trader
Zach Williams, Atty

The Area Board of Zoning Appeals of Tippecanoe County public hearing was held on the 27th day of
March 2019 at 6:00 P.M., pursuant to notice given and agenda posted as provided by law.
President Steve Clevenger called the meeting to order.

I.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Ed Butz moved to approve the minutes from the February 27, 2019 BZA public hearing. Tom Andrew
seconded, and the minutes were approved by unanimous voice vote.

II.

NEW BUSINESS

Ryan O’Gara said BZA-2011 SECOND CIRCLE ACQUISITIONS, LLC is continued to the April 24, 2019
ABZA meeting.
Ryan O’Gara said BZA-2009 CUMBERLAND PARTNERS, LLC must be heard and voted on before
BZA-2005 CUMBERLAND PARTNERS, LLC.

III.

PUBLIC HEARING

Ed Butz moved that there be incorporated into the public hearing portion of each application to be heard
this evening and to become part of the evidence at such hearing, the Unified Zoning Ordinance, the
Unified Subdivision Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan, the By-laws of the Area Board of Zoning
Appeals, the application and all documents filed therewith, the staff report and recommendation on the
applications to be heard this evening and responses from the checkpoint agencies. Tom Andrew
seconded, and the motion carried by voice vote.
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Ed Butz moved to continue BZA-2011 SECOND CIRCLE ACQUISITIONS, LLC to the April 24, 2019
ABZA meeting.
Tom Andrew seconded, and the motion passed by unanimous voice vote.
Steve Clevenger read the meeting procedures.

1. BZA-2003 LISA AND STEVE ROBINSON:
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the street setback to 36 feet from the minimum
requirement of 60 feet from SR 26 E to build an attached garage to an existing single-family
home in an R1 zone. The property is located at 1 Pineview Lane, Perry 19 (SE) 23-3. (UZO
2-1-7) Continued from the February ABZA meeting to add and send notice to missing
interested parties.

Ed Butz moved to hear and vote on BZA-2003 LISA AND STEVE ROBINSON. Tom Andrew seconded.
Ryan O’Gara presented the site plan, the zoning map, and aerial photos. Ryan said there is R1, R1B,
AW and FP in the area. Ryan said the property is located on the corner of Pineview Lane and SR 26
East. Ryan said SR 26 E is recommended to be expanded to 4 lanes up to the McCarty Lane
intersection according to the 2045 Metropolitan Transportation Plan. He said this improvement was
originally identified in the 2006 plan. Ryan said in the Thoroughfare Plan SR 26 is classified as an Urban
Primary Arterial and this along with the R1 zoning dictates the setback along SR 26 is 60-ft. He said
based on GIS the existing house is 80-ft from the paved road and 60-ft from the property line (which is the
right-of-way line). Ryan said the proposal is to extend the nose of the house toward SR 26 which will
encroach into the setback area. Ryan said the lot is large enough to place the garage on another part of
the property with potential access for another driveway onto Pineview Lane. He said when INDOT
improves the road they will probably take some of the right-of-way for their project which will put the
structure even closer to the traveling public. Ryan said the petitioners are fortunate they have another
street on the side of the lot with potential access for a garage. Ryan said staff recommends denial.
Steve Robinson, 1 Pineview Lane, Lafayette, IN 47905, said he and wife, Lisa, purchased this property
with the intention of retiring there. He said because this is an older property, they would like to make
some improvements to it such as building a larger garage attached to the house. He said the only way to
do that is to put it on end of the house where the existing garage is located. He said they plan to use the
existing driveway. Steve said the issue with building the garage on the other end of the house is that is
where the bedroom is located. He said there would be no way to access the garage directly from the
house. He also said there are several mature trees on that end of the house which he wants to leave in
place. He said they would also have to put in a 2nd driveway which he doesn’t want to do because he
would like to keep the yard nice. Steve said there is 20-feet of right-of-way which he thought would still
be far enough away from SR 26 even if INDOT does take some of it for the expansion project.
Lisa Robinson, 1 Pineview Lane, Lafayette, IN 47905, said when they purchased the home 5 months ago,
they did not realize the setback was so deep. She said they want to modernize the home in the simplest
way possible. She said the placement of the well and septic system limits their options.
Steve Robinson agreed and said a new driveway could not go straight onto Pineview Lane because they
would have to drive over the septic system.
Frank Donaldson asked what will happen if this structure is built and then the SR 26 expansion project is
implemented.
Ryan O’Gara said INDOT will negotiate with the individual property owners when they need to acquire
right-of-way for a highway project. He said those are closed proceedings, but he said there is a possibility
INDOT may have to buy the entire property in order to expand the road.
Tom Andrew asked if the owner would have a choice in the matter.
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Ryan O’Gara said the owner could take legal recourse, but the state has a compelling interest in
expanding highways and maintaining them. He said the state can take the property through the eminent
domain process. He said the owner would be paid the fair market value for the property. Ryan said he
did not know when the SR 26 expansion project would be implemented, he said it may be many years
from now.
Ed Butz said he drove out past there and saw the houses on the same side of the road seem to be at
about the same setback the Robinson’s property is at now. Ed said there were a couple of houses on the
other side of the road that looked like they were closer to the road than this property would be if the
variance was granted.
Ryan O’Gara said there is no way to know at this point how much right-of-way INDOT will need to take for
the SR 26 expansion. He said sometimes they need more right-of-way for intersections.
Steve Clevenger said they would also need utility corridors. Steve thought INDOT would probably make
the road 5-lanes with a center turn lane.
Ed Butz said there was not a center turn lane at Faith Church just up the road.
Ryan O’Gara said there is a dedicated left turn lane at that intersection.
Steve Robinson said there is a 20-ft right-of-way before his property starts and he said he has a full 60-ft
from his property line to his house. He said that is quite a bit of distance and he only needs 24-ft to build
the garage.
Ed Butz said that from the center of the highway to the Robinson’s house is 100-ft.
Steve Robinson said from his perspective he is not worried about the highway being too close to the
garage.
Steve Clevenger asked where the well was located on the Robinson’s property.
Steve Robinson said the well is at the back of the house. He said they had considered putting the
driveway there and building the garage back farther, but the wellhead is in the way and they are not able
to do that. He said the septic is in the front of the house.

The board voted by ballot 3-Yes and 1-No for an inconclusive vote on BZA-2003 LISA AND STEVE
ROBINSON.
Yes Votes
Ed Butz
Frank Donaldson
Tom Andrew

No Votes
Steve Clevenger

Zach Williams said because there is not a majority vote one way or the other, the vote is inconclusive,
and this case will be heard again at the April 24, 2019 ABZA meeting. Zach told the petitioners they will
need to come to that meeting and present their case again.

2. BZA-2005 CUMBERLAND PARTNERS, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to operate a self-storage warehouse (SIC 4225)
in an NB zone. A previously approved special exception request for self-storage at this
location expired in 2018 with no action (BZA-1964). The proposed facility would be open
Monday-Saturday 7am-6pm and on Sundays from 10am to 5pm. Additionally, gate access
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would be seven days a week, 6am to 10pm. The property is located at the southwest corner
of US 231 and Cumberland Avenue, West Lafayette, Wabash 11(NE) 23-5. (UZO 3-2)
Continued from the February ABZA meeting at the petitioner's request.
3. BZA-2009 CUMBERLAND PARTNERS, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting a variance to install a Type B (20 foot wide) bufferyard instead of the
required Type C (30 foot wide) along southern and western property lines, where it abuts R1
zone. The NB zoned property is located at the southwest corner of US 231 and Cumberland
Avenue West Lafayette, Wabash 11(NE) 23-5. The subject property is the same as that
involved in the special exception case BZA- 2005 (Self-Storage Warehouse, SIC 4225) (UZO
4-9-3-a)
Ed Butz moved to hear and vote on BZA-2005 CUMBERLAND PARTNERS, LLC.
seconded.

Tom Andrew

Ed Butz moved to hear and vote on BZA-2009 CUMBERLAND PARTNERS, LLC.
seconded.

Tom Andrew

Ryan O’Gara presented the site plan, the zoning map, and aerial photos. Ryan said the site is located at
the intersection of Cumberland Avenue and US 231 in West Lafayette. He said the petitioner is
requesting a special exception to operate a self-storage warehouse in an NB zone. Ryan said there had
been preliminary approval for a commercial subdivision for this site which was previously withdrawn. He
said the subdivision would have required sanitary sewer to be extended to the site, but the proposed selfstorage warehouse can be built with a septic system. Ryan said the facility will have 800 units and will be
built in 2 phases with 5 buildings in each phase. Ryan said there is also a variance request to install a
Type B (20-ft wide) bufferyard rather than the required Type C (30-ft wide) bufferyard along the southern
and western property lines. Ryan said the City of West Lafayette staff agrees that a 20-ft bufferyard is
sufficient and there is existing mature vegetation along the southern boundary. Ryan said there are 2 site
plans options in the special exception request. Ryan said Interim Site Plan 1 shows a temporary septic
system instead of extending the sanitary sewer to the site. He said Future Site Plan 2 shows sanitary
sewer being extended to the site as part of a future commercial subdivision. Ryan said at that point the
septic system will be removed and re-landscaped. Ryan said Interim Site Plan 1 will be served by a
private drive but when the commercial subdivision is brought in with Future Site Plan 2 then that will
become a public street. Ryan said staff recommends approval of the special exception with the following
conditions and commitment.
The following conditions must be met prior to receiving an Improvement Location Permit:
1. Lighting for the project shall be directed downwards and shielded, subject to the approval of the
Administrative Officer.
2. Landscaping details relative to the required landscape buffer, and whether any existing
vegetation may count towards the required landscape buffer, shall conform to all Unified Zoning
Ordinance and Unified Subdivision Ordinance requirements and be completed to the satisfaction
of the Administrative Officer.
Commitment:
1. When sanitary sewer is extended to serve the subject property, the property contained in this
special exception shall connect to it and abandon and remove the septic system per “Future
Site Plan 2”
Ryan said on the variance side it is staff’s opinion that the request does meet all the tests. Ryan said the
odd shape of the lot makes the development of the area challenging in terms of the bufferyard. Ryan said
staff’s opinion is that reducing the bufferyard by 10-ft will not cause any problems for the residential
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neighborhood to the south. He said a self-storage facility is a relatively benign use for the property. Ryan
said staff recommends approval of the variance request as well.
Steve Clevenger asked if the property crosses the road into Wakerobin subdivision.
Ryan said yes, the legal description does extend into Wakerobin.
Dan Teder, Reiling, Teder & Schrier, LLC, 250 Main Street, Suite 601, Lafayette, IN 47901,
representative for the petitioner, said his client obtained a special exception about a year and a half ago
for the self-storage warehouse. Dan said his client has since filed for the survey, he has done
engineering work, including drainage on the property, he has hired an architect, he has a building plan
and a site layout, he has gotten state approval and has submitted plans to the City of West Lafayette.
Dan said the City of West Lafayette has approved the plans subject to the new special exception. Dan
said the original special exception has expired since more than a year had passed before his client was
able to obtain a building permit. Dan said there are 2 changes he wanted to point out. The first change
was that there are now 2 site plans, the 1st site plan is for the commercial septic and the 10-acre tract and
the 2nd site plan is for when the public sewer and the commercial subdivision come in at a later date. Dan
said it is the petitioner’s intent to give the small piece of land that extends into Wakerobin subdivision to
the HOA. Dan said the second change is for the variance. He said the first special exception had been
approved with a 20-ft Class C bufferyard but since then the ordinance has changed and now a Class C
bufferyard is 30-ft. Dan said both the City of West Lafayette and staff have approved these changes. He
said he concurred with staff’s recommendation and asked for approval for the variance and the special
exception.
Zach Williams asked if the special exception request is to be voted on with commitment.
Dan Teder concurred.

The board voted by ballot 4-Yes and 0-No to approve BZA-2009 CUMBERLAND PARTNERS, LLC.

The board voted by ballot 4-Yes and 0-No to approve BZA-2005 CUMBERLAND PARTNERS, LLC.

4. BZA-2007 ROBERT WM. GROSS:
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce a side setback to 0’ from the minimum
requirement of 6’ to build 24 additional apartments in an MR zone. The property is located at
1008 Cumberland Avenue, West Lafayette, Wabash 06 (SW) 23-4. (UZO 2-15-9) Continued
from the February ABZA meeting at the petitioner's request.

5. BZA-2008 ROBERT WM. GROSS:
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to build 24 additional apartments and a
community room at Friendship House in an MR zone:
1. To reduce the rear setback to 0’ from the minimum required 25’; and (UZO 2-15-8)
2. To increase the height of the building to 47 feet from the maximum allowed 35 feet (UZO
2-15-10)
on property located at 1010 Cumberland Avenue, West Lafayette, Wabash 06 (SW) 23-4.
(This request, along with BZA-2007 above, would allow the Friendship House to expand
across a property line. The two properties involved have different owners.) Continued from
the February ABZA meeting at the petitioner's request.
Ed Butz moved to hear and vote on BZA-2007 ROBERT WM. GROSS. Tom Andrew seconded.
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Ed Butz moved to hear and vote on BZA-2008 ROBERT WM GROSS. Tom Andrew seconded.

Rabita Foley presented the site plan, the zoning map, and aerial photos. Rabita said both properties are
zoned Medical Related. Rabita said the two properties are under different ownership and they utilize two
different federal funds. They provide supportive housing for the elderly and some below market rate
apartments as well. Rabita said the properties in question are two independent apartment buildings
connected by a covered walkway. Rabita said the petitioner plans to convert the covered walkway into a
3-story structure which will contain a community room and 24 apartment units. Rabita said in BZA-2007
the petitioner is proposing the transfer of .566 acres from the northern property to the southern property.
This will reduce the side setback to 0-ft for the existing building rather than the required 6-ft on the
northern lot and the new addition will be built on the southern lot. The two buildings are required to be on
separate lots due to the type of federal funding this operation receives. Rabita said in BZA-2008 the
petitioner is seeking a 0-ft rear setback for the proposed new addition rather than the required 25-ft., also
the proposed new addition is planned to be 47-ft tall, which is taller than the maximum permitted height in
an MR zone of 35-ft. UZO 4-5-1(c) allows buildings to exceed this limitation if their setbacks exceed the
minimum requirements, but the proposed addition is shown with 0-ft side and rear setbacks. Rabita said
staff recommends approval of all 3 variances with the condition that a deed transferring the .566 acres of
land from the northern lot to the southern lot be recorded using Exemption E language from the Unified
Subdivision Ordinance.
Condition #1: A deed must be recorded transferring land from the southern parcel to the northern parcel
using ‘Exemption E’ language from the Unified Subdivision Ordinance.

Bob Gross, R.W. Gross & Associates, 420 Columbia Street, Suite 100, Lafayette, IN 47901, Petitioner,
said he is the Vice-President of the board for Friendship House, Inc. and Friendship House North Two,
Inc. Bob Gross said the initial project was to build a community room where the residents of both houses
could come together. He said upon working through that they investigated providing 24 more apartments
and a new elevator which will serve both the north and south buildings. He said in order to accomplish
this the property line will need to be moved and the 2 setback variances and the height variance need to
be granted. He asked for approval for all 3 variances.
Tom Andrew asked if the owner was fine with the condition to change the lot line.
Bob Gross concurred.

The board voted by ballot 4-Yes and 0-No to approve BZA-2007 ROBERT WM. GROSS.
The board voted by ballot 4-Yes and 0-No to approve Variance #1 and 4-Yes and 0-No to approve
Variance #2 of BZA-2008 ROBERT WM. GROSS.

V.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

None

Steve Clevenger stated that unless any member has an objection the chair will order the findings of each
member casting a vote for the majority decision of the Board to be the collective findings of the Board in
support of the decision of the Board. Hearing none, it is so ordered.
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VI.

ADJOURNMENT

Ed Butz moved for adjournment.
The meeting adjourned at 7:05 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Diana E. Trader
Acting Recording Secretary

Reviewed by,

Sallie Dell Fahey
Executive Director

BZA-2003
LISA AND STEVE ROBINSON
(variance)
STAFF REPORT
March 21, 2019

BZA-2003
LISA AND STEVE ROBINSON
Variance
Staff Report
March 21, 2019
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioners, who are the property owners, are requesting a variance to reduce the street
setback to 36’ from the minimum requirement of 60’ along SR 26 East. They are proposing
to build an attached garage to an existing single-family home in the R1 zone. The property
is located at 1 Pineview Lane, Perry 19 (SE) 23-3. (UZO2-1-7)
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The property is zoned R1, Single-family Residential. The 1965 county zoning maps show
the property zoned R1. All adjacent properties are zoned R1 as well. There is AW and FP
zoning farther to the east associated with the Wildcat Creek and southwest associated
with an unnamed tributary to the Wildcat. To the southeast is a large area of R1B zoning
that extends south to CR 50 South.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
According to the County Assessor’s records this home was built in 1960. This area of the
county consists primarily of single-family homes developed on large lots. Many of these
lots were developed to meet the minimum lot dimensions necessary for a septic and well.
To the west is Faith Church. In 1980 the house on the south side of SR 26 was issued a
special exception to run a beauty salon in the attached garage, (BZA-0444). In the current
ordinance, a one chair beauty shop is considered a home occupation and does not need
a special exception.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
This property is located on the northeast corner of SR 26 and Pineview Lane. Pineview
Lane is a public road, classified as a rural local street, that connects to Hickory Hill
Subdivision; this subdivision was developed prior to 1957. The property also has frontage
on SR 26 which has two travel lanes with shoulders. This road is classified as a part of
the National Highway System. This classification of SR 26 extends from I-65 to US31. In
the 2045 Metropolitan Transportation Plan, SR 26 is recommended to be expanded to 4
lanes all the way to the McCarty intersection; this improvement was originally identified in
the 2006 plan.
In the Thoroughfare Plan SR 26 is classified as an Urban Primary. This classification
combined with the R1 zoning dictates that the setback along SR 26 is 60’. Based on GIS
the existing house is 80’ from the paved road and 60’ from the property line (which is the
right-of-way line).
LA | \\mitsobfs03\apc\staff reports\bza\2000\bza-2003 lisa and steve robinson.docx | Lisa and Steve Robinson | Variance |
March 21, 2019

ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
This site is served by well and septic. The septic system is located to the west of the
house. The well is located on the east side of the house. The location of the septic system
prevents the property owner from expanding the existing home to the west toward
Pineview Lane.
STAFF COMMENTS:
The petitioners are proposing to construct an attached two-car garage to the existing
residence. The home was built at the setback of 60’ from the right-of-way. The house
currently has an attached one-car garage. New single-family home designs have changed
since this home was built in 1960, today 2 or even 3 car garages are more common.
There is adequate room onsite for a detached garage/pole structure in a conforming
location. A detached structure would require a second drive from Pineview Lane to the
north of the existing driveway. The site has trees to the north of the home, but they could
be removed to build a garage. The cost and desire to keep this vegetation in place is a
practical problem that the test of a variance does not recognize or validate. Staff can
empathize with petitioners’ desire to have additional garage space, but the request does
not meet the tests required to make a favorable recommendation. Staff is also concerned
that with the planned expansion of SR 26 to four lanes, if approved this structure will be
even closer to the traveling public.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission on February 20, 2019, determined that the variance
requested IS NOT a use variance.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting this variance WILL be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. The general welfare of the community would be negatively
affected by allowing the expansion into an existing setback. When the road is
expanded to four lanes additional right-of-way will need to be purchased which this
structure could occupy.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Granting this variance will
not create a nuisance to area property owners in any way. The single-family home will
be permitted to put additional vehicles under roof.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. There is nothing unusual about the shape,
size and topography of this tract. All properties along SR 26 have a large setback.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual
or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. The house was built at
the minimum setback, but this is a large lot. Expanding the existing home is not the
LA | \\mitsobfs03\apc\staff reports\bza\2000\bza-2003 lisa and steve robinson.docx | Lisa and Steve Robinson | Variance |
March 21, 2019
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only option for additional parking/storage.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. A three-car garage is not a requirement of the
ordinance. Additional garage space is considered a luxury that would enhance the
value of the site.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship. There is no minimum relief because the structure is conforming,
and adequate room exists onsite to locate a detached garage.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial

LA | \\mitsobfs03\apc\staff reports\bza\2000\bza-2003 lisa and steve robinson.docx | Lisa and Steve Robinson | Variance |
March 21, 2019
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BZA-2011
SECOND CIRCLE ACQUISITIONS, LLC
(variances)

STAFF REPORT
April 18, 2019

BZA-2011
SECOND CIRCLE ACQUISITIONS, LLC
Variances
Staff Report
April 18, 2019

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner represented by Michael Thompson of Hamilton Designs, LLC is requesting
the following variances to construct a Dollar General store on GB-zoned land:
1. To reduce the off-street parking to 30 spaces from the minimum requirement of 46;
(UZO 4-6-3)
2. To reduce the length of the required bufferyard along the northern property line to
198 feet from the required 540 feet; (UZO 4-9-3)
3. To reduce the length of the required bufferyard along the southern property line to
176 feet from the required 485 feet; (UZO 4-9-3)
4. To remove the required bufferyard along the western boundary; (UZO 4-9-3) and
5. To vary the bufferyard width along the northern property line (UZO 4-9-3)
withdrawn
on proposed Lot 1 in SCI West Point First Addition Subdivision (which received primary
approval at the April 17th APC meeting). The property is located on the west side of SR
25 South, near the unincorporated town of West Point, Wayne, Burnetts Reserve Section
5 (NE) 22-6.
ZONING HISTORY AND AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The site in question was rezoned to GB earlier this year (Z-2752). The surrounding land,
west of SR 25, is zoned Agricultural. Neighborhood Business and General Business
zoned land is farther to the south along SR 25. R1B zoned land is to the east across SR
25.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The site is currently in crop production. A single-family home and outbuildings are located
on a 2-acre tract to the north. More single-family homes are to the south along SR 25.
The unincorporated town of West Point is farther south. West Point Cadet Park is to the
east across SR 25. An antiques business is directly across the highway to the east at the
intersection of Washington Street and SR 25.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The Thoroughfare Plan classifies SR 25 as a rural secondary arterial. The average traffic
count taken in 2017 shows 6,917 vehicles travel SR 25 daily. A 3-way “Y” intersection of
Turner Road, CR 700 W and SR 25 is approximately 500 feet north of the proposed
RF | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\2000\bza-2011 second circle acquisitions, llc.docx | Second Circle Acquisitions, LLC | Variances |
April 18, 2019
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entrance shown on the site plan. A commercial driveway permit for the proposed access
would be required from INDOT.
The parking requirement for this use is 1 space per 200 sq. ft. of gross floor area. Parking
in the GB zone must be paved and spaces painted. A total of 46 parking spaces is
required for a 9,100 sq. ft. building. Petitioner’s site plan only shows 30 parking spaces.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Since sewer and water are not available, the site plan shows a commercial septic and
well. Both the State Board of Health and the County Health Department would need to
review and approve the septic system and well location. A storm drainage plan will need
to be approved by the Surveyor’s office as part of the construction plans during the
subdivision process.
A 20-foot wide Type B bufferyard is required along the northern, southern and western
property lines where petitioner’s GB zoned land borders an Agricultural zoned area. The
submitted site plan shows a reduction in bufferyard length along both northern and
southern property lines and no bufferyard along the western boundary.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner plans to construct a new Dollar General Store on a 3.18 acre lot. The submitted
site plan shows a 9,100 sq. ft. building, parking, loading dock, dry detention, as well as a
commercial septic and well. The site plan also shows an enclosed dumpster area south
of the building. The proposed 36 foot wide access for this use is from SR 25 approximately
500 feet south of the Y intersection of Turner Road, CR 700 W and SR 25.
Regarding request #1: A general merchandise store like this one requires 1 parking space
per 200 sq. ft. of gross floor area, but the plan only shows a total of 30 spaces (including
2 accessible spaces). Petitioner provided traffic count data taken at a Dollar General store
in Pendleton, Indiana. This data indicates that the average shopping time is 10 minutes
requiring only 7 and 9 parking spaces during the AM and PM peak hours, respectively.
Petitioner claims that the Dollar General is not considered a destination, but a facility of
convenience. Therefore, generally people stop on the way-to or way-back from another
trip resulting in a business model which turns-over 9 to 10 vehicles at a time. The 30
parking spaces shown on the site plan would also accommodate the staff parking as it
exceeds Dollar General’s auto parking needs. Based on petitioner’s business model, staff
can support request (#1) to reduce parking spaces for a smaller sized general
merchandise store. Requiring the ordinance prescribed parking standard given Dollar
General’s data will constitute a hardship. Additionally, only providing the necessary
amount of parking would help reduce surface run-off from the paved parking lot.
Regarding request #2, #3 & #4: Because only one-third of the total land in the request
closest to SR 25 would be improved (for the building, paved parking lot, and loading dock),
the plan proposes a partial installation of the bufferyard along the northern and southern
boundary lines where it abuts the Agricultural zone. The remaining land in the request will
be utilized for an onsite commercial septic and for drainage systems; therefore, not
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providing a bufferyard along the entire length of the property would have no negative
impact on the adjoining crop land. However, regarding variance request #2, staff feels the
proposed bufferyard length of 198 feet along the northern property line should be
extended west to buffer the entire length of that neighbor’s southern border. Regarding
variance #3, the partial bufferyard shown is reasonable because the proposal would
provide a buffer from potential noise and glare generated by daily operations.
Commercial development in this area not served by sanitary sewer requires a larger tract
of land to accommodate the required onsite commercial septic, well, and drainage
systems. A commercial development of this nature that adjoins farm fields in a rural area
is unusual. A bufferyard standard for GB zoning in an urban or suburban context where
a variety of dissimilar uses exist is effective and desired. But it is pointless to require a
bufferyard where it abuts a farm field (Variance #4). Staff believes that requiring a
bufferyard for that portion of the lot slated for the septic, well, and drainage systems, to
protect adjoining farmland, is unreasonable and will cause a hardship.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its April 17, 2019 meeting determined that the variances
requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding variance #1 (parking) that:
2. Granting the variances WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. Dollar General’s businesses have an average shopping
time of 10 minutes utilizing fewer parking spaces than that required by the ordinance.
Therefore, reduced parking at this location will be sufficient and will not cause a safety
hazard.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in this request WILL NOT
be affected in a substantially adverse manner. This commercial development with
sufficient parking and a partial bufferyard will enhance the area.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. A business with a quick turnover is unlike a larger general merchandise store in a similar zone.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. Proposed parking for a
Dollar General store is more than should be required because the turnover rate for
parking spaces as per the submitted traffic count data is 9 to 10 vehicles at a given
time with an average shopping time of 10 minutes. Therefore, the higher parking
requirement of the ordinance for a Dollar General business is the cause of the
hardship.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
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5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain. The request is not a result of land division,
a 3.12 acre commercial tract can easily accommodate the required 46 parking spaces
but the petitioner’s traffic data shows much less parking would suffice for its operation.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship. According to petitioner’s traffic count study, 30 parking spaces is more
than needed for a 9,100 sq. ft. Dollar General Store operation.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding variance #2, #3 and #4 that:
2. Granting the variances WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. The site plan shows a partial bufferyard on both northern
and southern borders which would serve to screen everyday store activities from the
residential properties close to the site. Revising the site plan to extend the northern
bufferyard is necessary to sufficiently protect the residential property to the north. The
adjoining property to the west is used for farm production and would not require a
bufferyard to provide a physical or visual barrier, especially from an underground
septic, well and drainage system.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in this request WILL NOT
be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Installing an extended bufferyard along
the northern property line will safeguard neighbors from this commercial use. A partial
bufferyard would enhance the area and provide a buffer to reduce the negative impact
from the daily store activities. Eliminating the bufferyard requirement along the
western property line makes sense because it abuts farmland.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. This GB lot in a rural area is
larger than similarly zoned lots in densely populated urban areas and is adjacent to
farmland.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. The intent of the bufferyard
ordinance is to provide a visual and physical barrier from dissimilar uses. Extending
the buffer along the northern boundary and the proposed partial buffer along the
southern property line will shield the residential properties in the area as intended by
the ordinance. The application of the bufferyard standards to this area with no
commercial activity and a minimal amount of above ground development to provide a
barrier from farmland will cause a hardship.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain. Both the bufferyard requirements and a
3.12 acre GB zoned land next to farmland is the cause of this hardship in this specific
unusual situation.
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5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship. A bufferyard in a largely rural area is not as necessary as in an urban or
suburban GB-zoned location. Regarding request #2 if the bufferyard length is
extended it would fully protect the neighboring residential user from the proposed
commercial use as contemplated by the bufferyard section of the ordinance.
Regarding request #3, adding a partial bufferyard as a visual and physical barrier from
the store and parking lot activities will help neighboring residents. Regarding request
#4, the area of the lot with no commercial activity abuts farmland making this
bufferyard requirement unnecessary.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance #1 (Reduce parking): Approval
Variance #2 (Reduced northern bufferyard): Approval
Variance #3 (Reduced southern bufferyard): Approval
Variance #4 (Eliminate western bufferyard): Approval
Approvals contingent on the following conditions:
1. Submission of a new site plan showing an extended bufferyard along the northern
property line to buffer the entire southern border of the residential property to the
north;
2. A construction release from the Indiana Department of Homeland Security;
3. Approval from INDOT for a commercial driveway;
4. Approval from the Indiana State Department of Health and the Tippecanoe County
Health Department for an on-site commercial sewage disposal system; and
5. Approval from the Tippecanoe County Surveyor’s Office for onsite drainage.

Note: The site is not eligible for an ILP until the final plat of the subdivision has been
recorded and a performance bond is filed for the required subdivision public
improvements.
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REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner represented by Michael Thompson of Hamilton Designs, LLC is requesting the
following variances to construct a Dollar General store on GB-zoned land:
1. To reduce the off-street parking to 30 spaces from the minimum requirement of 46;
(UZO 4-6-3)
2. To reduce the length of the required bufferyard along the northern property line to
198 213 feet from the required 540 feet; (UZO 4-9-3)
3. To reduce the length of the required bufferyard along the southern property line to
176 feet from the required 485 feet; (UZO 4-9-3)
4. To remove the required bufferyard along the western boundary; (UZO 4-9-3) and
5. To vary the bufferyard width along the northern property line (UZO 4-9-3)
withdrawn
on proposed Lot 1 in SCI West Point First Addition Subdivision (which received primary
approval at the April 17th APC meeting). The property is located on the west side of SR
25 South, near the unincorporated town of West Point, Wayne, Burnetts Reserve Section
5 (NE) 22-6.
STAFF COMMENTS:
After the publication of the staff report on April 18, petitioner and staff discussed the
condition placed on the approval for variance request #2 that addressed an inadequate
bufferyard along the northern boundary. Petitioner highlighted practical difficulties to
extend this bufferyard as suggested by staff due to the topography required for a dry
detention facility. Therefore, petitioner proposed a different solution which staff believes
will protect the residential property to the north from the commercial activity on this site.
The new site plan indicating the proposed change was submitted to the staff on April 23,
2019. The new proposal would extend the northern bufferyard and wrap the buffer
around part of the building. Petitioner’s new plan is to install trees and shrubs directly
west of the 9,100 sq. ft. building shielding the residential property to the north from
commercial use. A condition related to request #2 in the staff report from April 18 is no
longer required.
Because of the new site plan, the ballot items regarding variance request #2 have been
revised.
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1. The Area Plan Commission at its April 17, 2019 meeting determined that the variances
requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding variance #2 that:
2. Granting the variances WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. The revised site plan shows the extension of the northern
bufferyard that wraps around the building facing neighbor’s property to sufficiently
protect the residential use to the north.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in this request WILL NOT
be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Installing an extended bufferyard will
safeguard neighbors from this commercial use.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. This GB lot in a rural area is
larger than similarly zoned lots in densely populated urban areas and is adjacent to
farmland.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. The intent of the bufferyard
ordinance is to provide a visual and physical barrier from dissimilar uses. As per the
revised site plan extending the buffer along the northern boundary enough to enclose
the building will shield the residential properties in the area as intended by the
ordinance.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain. Both the bufferyard requirements and a
3.12 acre GB zoned lot next to farmland is the cause of this hardship in this specific
unusual situation.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship. A bufferyard in a largely rural area is not as necessary as in an urban or
suburban GB-zoned location. The revised site plan is showing the proposed
installation of a bufferyard that would fully protect the neighboring residential user from
the proposed commercial use as contemplated by the bufferyard section of the
ordinance.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance #1 (Reduce parking): Approval
Variance #2 (Reduced northern bufferyard): Approval
Variance #3 (Reduced southern bufferyard): Approval
Variance #4 (Eliminate western bufferyard): Approval
Approvals contingent on the following conditions:
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1. A construction release from the Indiana Department of Homeland Security;
2. Approval from INDOT for a commercial driveway;
3. Approval from the Indiana State Department of Health and the Tippecanoe County
Health Department for an on-site commercial sewage disposal system; and
4. Approval from the Tippecanoe County Surveyor’s Office for onsite drainage.

Note: The site is not eligible for an ILP until the final plat of the subdivision has been
recorded and a performance bond is filed for the required subdivision public
improvements.
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REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, who is the property owner, with signed consent from Jon Speaker, its
president, and represented by attorney Kevin Riley of Reiling, Teder & Schrier, LLC
and Patrick Williams of TBird Design Services Corp., is requesting the following
three variances to expand the West Lafayette Jr./Sr. High School:
1. To decrease the required amount of vegetative coverage to 35% from the minimum
40%; (UZO 2-1-6)
2. To increase the allowed building coverage to 34% from maximum allowed 30%
(UZO 2-1-6); and
3. To reduce the required number of onsite parking spaces from 744 to 222 spaces
(currently there are 218 spaces onsite); (UZO 4-6-3)
on property located at 1105 N. Grant Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (SE) 23-4.
In 2018, three variances were granted to increase building coverage, reduce vegetative
coverage and reduce parking spaces to build an aquatic center addition (BZA-1982). With
this request, petitioner is seeking similar variances to construct performing arts and
education wing additions to the existing school building.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The earliest West Lafayette zoning maps show this site zoned R1. The zoning boundary
between R1 zoning to the north and higher density residential zoning to the south has
long been Meridian Street. Originally zoned R2, the lots to the south across Meridian
Street were rezoned as part of the New Chauncey Neighborhood (Z-2619) in 2015 and
are now zoned R1U. Beyond this zone to the south is R2U and CBW zoning.
Petitioner recently replatted 36 lots and vacated two platted streets and alleys to create
one large lot. The current school building, the parking lot and the oval track is now located
on Lot 1 of West Lafayette Junior Senior High School Subdivision.
Variances have been sought four times for this location. The first case was for three sign
variances filed in 1990 (BZA-1045). The number of signs and sign area requests were
approved, the sign setback from Grant was denied. Then in 1995 two variances were
filed (BZA-1272): to allow a building height of 52’ instead of the maximum 35’ to build an
addition and to allow a reduction in required parking from 461 to 216 spaces. The height
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variance was granted but interestingly, the parking variance was withdrawn before
hearing. At that time under the previous ordinance, the school parking standard was 1
space per staff member plus 1 space per 6 auditorium seats. It is possible that the
addition at that time was not going to change the seating in the auditorium nor the number
of staff members; therefore, parking on site was considered legally nonconforming and
the parking request was deemed unnecessary. Finally, in 2018 three variances were
granted: to reduce the number of onsite parking spaces to 218 from the minimum
requirement of 692 spaces, to decrease vegetative coverage to 36% from the minimum
requirement of 40% and to increase the building coverage to 32% from the maximum
allowed 30%.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
West Lafayette High School has existed onsite for decades. Currently, West Lafayette
Jr./Sr. High School occupies the north half of the property; the main parking lot and
running track with an accessory building are located on the south half. Except for two
neighborhood churches near the south end, the surrounding area land use is
predominately single-family residential. The eastern edge of Purdue’s campus is two
blocks to the west.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The property is bounded on three sides by public streets. Grant and Meridian Streets, on
the east and south sides are secondary urban arterials. Leslie Avenue, on the north, is
an urban local road. The primary entrance/exit to the main school parking lot is on Grant
Street with a one-way drive along the west side of the property exiting onto Meridian.
The proposed expansion to the north end of the building would add six junior high and
five high school classrooms. The parking standard for schools is two spaces per junior
high classroom (44 with proposed addition) and eight spaces per high school classroom
(82 with proposed addition). This means a total of 744 parking spaces is required.
Currently on site there are 222 parking spaces located in four different areas of the
property: the main parking lot on the south side, a smaller lot between Grant and the
building; and a parking area along Leslie. No parking spaces will be lost due to the
proposed additions.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner plans to add a 3,383 sq. ft performing arts center on the east side and a 4,878
sq. ft. education wing to the north of the existing school building. The variances to reduce
vegetative coverage to 35% (#1), increase building coverage to 34% (#2) and reduce
parking to 222 spaces (#3) are the result of these proposed expansions.
The increase in parking is due to the addition of classrooms. No existing parking spaces
will be removed for the proposed expansion. According to the 2018 staff report (BZA1982), the school has taken steps to address their tight parking situation by issuing
student parking passes, reserving parking for staff and working with the city to provide
some on-street student permitted parking. The UZO permits elementary and secondary
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schools in all residential zones by right. Yet, any development for institutional uses except
signage requirements is governed by residential standards. In this case, staff feels that
applying single-family residential (R1) zone standards to a longstanding urban school
development is impractical and results in ordinance-induced hardships. More importantly,
a growing urban school like this has no adjacent land available to add to the size of the
lot to meet the vegetative coverage, building coverage or parking standards of the
ordinance.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission on April 17th determined that the variances requested
ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding variance requests #1 (a reduction in the vegetative
coverage), #2 (an increase in building coverage) and #3 (a reduction in parking spaces)
that:
2. Granting these variances WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and
general welfare of the community. Both additions will be an asset to the school. All
building setbacks will be met. Thus, these requests will not negatively impact the
nearby residential area.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance requests
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Both additions will be along
street frontages (Grant and West Leslie Ave.), away from the houses in the
surrounding residential neighborhoods. Because both the school and city already
have a system to regulate additional parking for the school off-site, no negative impact
will occur due to the reduced parking.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. This is the only high school in
the city and it is located on a landlocked piece of property.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. Both additions are needed
in order to meet the needs of the students. However, no additional land is available
for parking, greenspace, or to allow for a larger building footprint. This is not merely
just a practical difficulty, it is an ordinance-created hardship because the R1 standards
do not accommodate for a growing urban school.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain because the ordinance doesn’t account
for a public institution having to expand in a completely developed urban area.
5b. The variances sought DO provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate the
hardship. With the addition of 200 students in the past five years, the school is
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expanding the minimal amount to accommodate the increase in students and their
needs. Variances required to make those accommodations are minimum relief.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance #1 (Vegetative coverage variance) Approval
Variance #2 (Building coverage variance) Approval
Variance #3 (Parking space variance) Approval
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